MEDIA ADVISORY
JANUARY 5, 2022 – 11:00 AM
COUNTY-CITY BUILDING – 7TH FLOOR COMMISSIONER CONFERENCE ROOM
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND COUNTY COUNCIL TO HOLD PRESS CONFERENCE
ANNOUNCING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT AND RELEASE
DATES AND LOCATIONS OF PUBLIC MEETINGS TO GET COMMUNITY INPUT ON DRAFT
ORDINANCES
The Board of Commissioners and County Council, along with staff from the newly formed
County Code Enforcement program, will hold a press conference at 11:00 am on Wednesday,
January 5, 2022 in the Commissioner’s Conference room on the 7th Floor of the County-City
Building, 227 W. Jefferson Blvd., South Bend, IN 46601.
Staff will present three draft ordinances as well as outline the various ways residents can
provide public comment throughout this process.
###
Media Inquiries, contact sjccom@sjcindiana.com

ST. JOSEPH COUNTY
CODE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM

BACKGROUND
2016 – proposal to add program (multiple other
attempts in years past)
• 2021 – County Council and Commissioners requested
staff to draft and present a proposal
• 2022 – funding and positions approved for 1/1/2022
•

WHY DOES ST. JOSEPH COUNTY
NEED CODE ENFORCEMENT?
A large number of complaints are received each year
• Many complaints are not easily addressed as Zoning
Ordinance violations
• New ordinances provide the County the proper set of tools
to work with homeowners to bring properties up to a certain
minimum standard
• Encourages all residents to take pride in their own
neighborhoods
•

What can’t we address now?

 No zoning violations

What can’t we address now?

Trash?  Not really a zoning violation

What can’t we address now?

Inoperable &/or Unlicensed Vehicles?  Yes, but there are
better tools

PROPOSED ORDINANCES
Weed & Rank Vegetation
• Public Nuisance
• Abandoned Vehicles
•

Weed and Rank Vegetation
•

Refers to plant life
exceeding a height of 9”

•

Exception for landscaped
areas and gardens
containing:
• Ornamental grasses
• Trees
• Flowers
• Agricultural crops
• Bushes and shrubberies

•

Only applies to residential
area no more than 2 acres
in area

Weed and Rank Vegetation
The Process
1. Violation sent to owner
giving 10-days to resolve
violation or appeal to
Administrative Review
Officer
2. If owner takes no action,
County will contract out
the mowing/trimming/
removal
3. Property owner is billed
for work performed

Public Nuisance
•

Multiple definitions included in the
ordinance (see page 2):
• Litter
• Boxes, appliances, furniture,
household items
• Demolition remains
• Accumulated garbage or trash
• Automobile parts, used tires,
scrap metal
• Structures defaced with graffiti
• Wastewater, filth, offal, garbage,
rubbish

Public Nuisance (cont’d)

•

Placement of structures in a drainage way

•

Personal property that attracts rodents, domestic or
wild animals

•

Trees, shrubbery, weeds, or other matter obstructing
public ways

•

Unauthorized placement of fences, signs, shrubbery,
or barriers with county right-of-way

•

Unsightly log piles

Public Nuisance
The Process
1. Violation sent to owner
giving 10-days to resolve
violation or appeal to
Administrative Review
Officer
2. If owner takes no action,
County will contract out
the clean-up/removal
3. Property owner is billed
for work performed

Abandoned Vehicle
Multiple abandoned vehicle
definitions, as defined in IC
Overview of Process
• Vehicle or equipment is classified
as abandoned
• Tag vehicle in prominent place
• Vehicle can be removed within
72 hours of being tagged
• Notice provided to the Bureau
• If owner can be found, provide
notice (20 days to claim)
• Vehicle disposed of
• The owner held responsible for
all costs, incidental to the
removal, storage and disposal

Next Steps


Outreach (public meetings, public comment on
website, etc.) – see timeline



First reading of ordinances January 11th



Held in committee for two months



Final public hearing proposed March 8th

Public Meetings
Meeting Date & Time

Meeting Location

Wednesday, January 12, 2022
6:00 – 8:00 pm

IBEW
56475 Peppermint Rd.
South Bend, IN 46619

Wednesday, January 19, 2022
6:00 – 8:00 pm

Palmer Community Complex
601 N Michigan St.
Lakeville, IN 46536

Wednesday, January 26, 2022
6:00 – 8:00 pm

German Township Library
42807 Lynnewood Ave.
South Bend, IN 46628

Wednesday, February 2, 2022
6:00 – 8:00 pm

Virtual Zoom Meeting
Meeting ID: 875 3369 5841
Passcode: 794316
Dial-in: 312 626 6799

Next Steps


Timeline outlines all activities



Outreach (public meetings, press releases, social
media and website posts)



First reading of ordinances in January



Currently interviewing staff



Procurement process for services (mowing, clean-up,
towing)

Thank you!
For more information, visit:
http://sjcindiana.com/code
Abby Wiles
awiles@sjcindiana.com
(574) 235-9810

SJC Code Enforcement Public Outreach Timeline
Public Meetings on Draft Ordinances
IBEW (6:00 pm)
Palmer Community Complex (6:00 pm)
German Township Library (6:00 pm)
Virtual Meeting (Zoom) (6:00 pm)
Other Outreach
Webpage created with draft ordinances
Press release (prior to 1st reading)
Press release (post-adoption)
Email to Twp Trustees (to coincide with 1st reading)
Social Media Posts
Public comment period (Jan to Feb Committee meetings)
Adoption of Ordinances
County Council presentation on draft ordinances and timeline
First Reading
Committee
Public Hearing
Begin enforcement

Revised 1/5/2022

2021
Dec

Dec

2022
Jan
12-Jan
19-Jan
26-Jan

Jan
3-Jan
3-Jan

Feb

Apr

Mar

Apr

2-Feb
Feb

9-Mar

11-Jan

Dec
21-Dec

Mar

Jan

Feb

11-Jan
25-Jan

22-Feb
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8-Mar

Apr

1-Apr

ORDINANCE NO.
AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ABANDONED
VEHICLES AND ENFORCEMENT OF INDIANA CODE 9-22-1 BY THE ST. JOSEPH COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE, PLANNING & GROWTH WITHIN THE
UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, AND CREATING A FUND FOR THE
PURPOSE OF IMPLEMENTING THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE
WHEREAS in the unincorporated areas of St. Joseph County, Indiana, vehicles are, or may in the
future be, abandoned in the streets and other public premises; and
WHEREAS there are, or may in the future be, abandoned, wrecked, junked, nonoperating, or
discarded vehicles in places other than in storage of impoundment yards or in other places appropriate for
such activity; and
WHEREAS such conditions have been demonstrated as tending to impede traffic or interfere with
the enjoyment of and reduce the value of private property; invite vandalism and plundering; encourage
the presence of vermin; create fire hazards and other safety and health hazards to children and adults;
interfere with the comfort and wellbeing of the public; arid create, extend and aggravate blight; and
WHEREAS adequate protection of the public health, safety, welfare and comfort requires that
such conditions be regulated, prohibited or abated; and.
WHEREAS the Indiana legislature has provided, in Indiana Code § 9-22-1, as amended,
procedures for the removal and disposal of abandoned vehicles by local governments; and
WHEREAS said law provides that the County Council may establish procedures for the disposal
of abandoned vehicles and may establish charges allowed for towing and storage of abandoned vehicles;
and
WHEREAS said law further provides that counties may employ such personnel as are necessary
to facilitate the removal of abandoned vehicles and parts; and
WHEREAS the County Council of the County of St. Joseph, Indiana wishes to exercise this
power;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY
OF ST. JOSEPH, INDIANA, THAT:
Section 1. Responsible Department Powers. The St. Joseph County Department of Infrastructure,
Planning & Growth is hereby designated and assigned as the public agency with local responsibility for
the removal, storage, and disposal of abandoned vehicles and vehicle parts within the unincorporated
areas of the County of St. Joseph, Indiana, pursuant to Indiana Code 9-22-1, as now or hereafter amended,
and said Department is hereby granted all powers reasonable and necessary for the performance of its
responsibilities under this Ordinance. The St. Joseph County Department of Infrastructure, Planning &
Growth may authorize in writing agents or employees of the St. Joseph County Department of Planning

and Development to initiate enforcement of this Ordinance as outlined in Section 4, subsection a,
subparagraphs 1, 2, and 3.
Section 2. Abandoned Vehicle Fund. There is hereby continued the Abandoned Vehicle Fund
which shall be a revolving fund, and all monies paid to the County for the cost of removal, storage, and
disposal of abandoned vehicles shall be placed in said fund and in no other place. Monies in existing
accounts (if any) designated for the removal, storage and disposal of abandoned or junk vehicles under
previously enacted ordinances shall be transferred to the Abandoned Vehicle Fund continued herein. Said
fund shall also have added to it such monies as may be appropriated by the County Council. The costs of
removal and storage of an abandoned vehicle or parts not claimed by the owner or lienholder shall be paid
from the Abandoned Vehicle Fund. The proceeds of sale of an abandoned vehicle or parts by the
Department in accordance with subsections 6(a) and (c) shall be credited against all costs and incident to
the removal, storage, and disposal of the vehicle. All monies remaining in said fund at the end of each
year shall remain in such fund and not revert to the General Fund. The monies in said fund shall be
expended and used only for the purposes enumerated in Indiana Code 9-22-1 providing for the disposal of
abandoned vehicles.
Section 3. Definitions. As used in this Ordinance, "Abandoned Vehicle" means:
(1) A vehicle that has remained on private property without the consent of the owner or person in
control of that property for more than forty-eight (48) hours.
(2) A vehicle from which the engine, transmission, or differential has been removed or that is
otherwise partially dismantled or inoperable and left on public property.
(3) A vehicle that has been removed by a towing service or public agency upon request of an
officer enforcing a statute or an ordinance other than this chapter if the impounded vehicle is not claimed
or redeemed by the owner or the owner's agent within twenty (20) days after the vehicle's removal.
(4) A vehicle that is at least three (3) model years old, is mechanically inoperable, and is left on
private property continuously in a location visible from public property for more than twenty (20) days.
For purposes of this subdivision, a vehicle covered by a tarpaulin or other plastic, vinyl, rubber, cloth, or
textile covering is considered to be visible.
(5) A vehicle:
(A) that was repaired or stored at the request of the owner;
(B) that has not been claimed by the owner; and
(C) for which the reasonable value of the charges associated with the repair or storage remain
unpaid more than thirty (30) days after the date on which the repair work is completed or the vehicle is
first stored.
As used in this Ordinance, "Department" means the St. Joseph County Infrastructure, Planning &
Growth Department.

The remaining definitions, not altered or amended by this Section 3, and contained in Indiana
Code Section 9-13-2 are adopted for other terms appearing in this Ordinance.
Section 4. Procedure;
(a)

Procedure. An enforcement official who finds a vehicle or parts believed to be
abandoned, a traffic hazard, or a vehicle parked in violation of traffic ordinance shall
do the following:

1.
The enforcement official shall identify the vehicle or parts to be removed and
classify the vehicle or parts as:
(i) abandoned;
(ii) a traffic hazard; or
(iii) a vehicle parked in violation of a traffic ordinance.
2.
If the vehicle or parts are classified as "abandoned," the enforcement official
shall attach in a prominent place on the vehicle or parts a notice tag. The enforcement official
shall also conduct an owner identification search. If the owner is known or identifiable by the
existence of current registration visible on the vehicle, the police enforcement official shall serve
notice of hearing on the owner by certified mail, return receipt requested, and first class mail,
postage prepaid.
3. The notice served on the owner and placed in a prominent place on the vehicle or parts
shall contain the following information:
(i)
The date, time, enforcement official's name, public agency, and address and
telephone number to contact for information;
(ii)

That the vehicle or parts are considered abandoned;

(iii)
That the owner has the right to request a hearing regarding the towing of this
vehicle or parts;
(iv)
The contact information of the Administrative Review Officer with whom to
schedule a hearing;
(v)
That the owner may avoid costs for the removal, storage, and disposal of the
vehicle by the County by removing the vehicle or parts prior to the expiration of seventy-two (72)
hours of the notice tagging and notifying the appropriate agency of said removal;
(vi)
That the owner will be held responsible for all costs, incidental to the removal,
storage, and disposal of the vehicle.

4.
If a vehicle or a part tagged as described above is not removed within the applicable
period, the enforcement official shall prepare a written abandoned vehicle report of the vehicle or parts,
including information on the condition and missing parts. Photographs may be taken to describe the
condition of the vehicle or parts.
5.
If the vehicle or parts are classified as a traffic hazard or a traffic violation, or if any other
emergency exists requiring immediate removal of the vehicle, the vehicle or parts can be summarily
towed or removed. Where the owner is identified, the enforcement official shall immediately serve a
notice of the owner’s right to request a hearing (concerning the towing or removal of the vehicle or parts)
to be held at a designated time and place. Where the owner is not identified, the enforcement official shall
conduct a reasonable search for the owner. Once the owner is identified, the enforcement official shall
issue notice to the owner via certified mail, return receipt requested and first class mail, postage prepaid.
Such notice shall state:
(i)
The date, time, enforcement official's name, public agency, and address and
telephone number to contact for information;
(ii)
That the vehicle or parts are considered a traffic hazard or parked in violation of
a traffic ordinance;
(iii) That the vehicle or parts have been towed or removed and the location of said vehicle
or parts;
(iv)
That the owner has a right to request a post-tow hearing within seven (7) days
after receiving the notice regarding the towing of this vehicle and the charges therefor;
(v)
The contact information of the Administrative Review Officer with whom to
schedule a hearing.
(vi)
That the owner may reclaim the vehicle or parts if the owner posts bond in an
amount equal to the towing and storage fees;
(vii)
That the owner must pay towing and storage fees. If the owner requests a
hearing, and the Administrative Review Officer finds in favor of the owner, the owner will not be
required to pay any charges and any bond will be refunded.
6.
If the owner requests a hearing, but fails to appear, or fails to request a hearing within the
applicable time limit, or if the owner appears and fails to establish non-violation of this Ordinance:
The vehicle shall be immediately transferred to a storage yard. A copy of the abandoned
vehicle report and photographs, If applicable, relating to the abandoned vehicle shall be provided
to the storage yard. A towing service or storage yard may dispose of an abandoned vehicle not
less than thirty (30) days after the date on which the abandoned vehicle was towed and removed.
If the County operates a storage yard under Ind. Code § 36-9-30-3, it may dispose of an
abandoned vehicle to an automobile scrapyard or an automotive salvage recycler upon removal of
the abandoned vehicle. The Department shall retain the original records and photographs for at

least two (2) years. If the vehicle is demolished, a copy of the abandoned vehicle report shall be
forwarded to the bureau by the automobile scrap yard after the vehicle has been demolished..

(c)
Within three (3) business days after removal of a vehicle to a storage yard as described
above, the Department shall conduct a search of the National Motor Vehicle Title Information System or
an equivalent and commonly available data base, to attempt to obtain the last state of record of the vehicle
in order to attempt to ascertain the name and address of the person who owns or holds a lien on the
vehicle Upon obtaining the name and address of the owner of or lienholder on a vehicle, not later than
three (3) business days after obtaining the name and address, notify the person who owns or holds a lien
on the vehicle of the following:
1.

The name, address, and telephone number of the Department;

2.
That storage charges are being accrued and the vehicle is subject to sale if the
vehicle is not claimed and the charges are not paid.
3.

The earliest possible date and location of the public sale or auction.

Section 5. Notice.
(a)
After removal of a vehicle to a storage area under Section 4, the Department shall prepare
and forward to the Bureau an abandoned vehicle report containing a description of the vehicle including
the make, model, readily available vehicle identification number, and the number of the license plate (if
any), and request that the Bureau advise the Department of the name and most recent mailing address of
the owner and any lienholder.
(b)
If a reasonable search discloses the name and address of the owner or lienholder, or if the
owner’s name is otherwise known to the Department, a written notice by certified mail, return receipt
requested, and first class mail, postage prepaid, shall be served on the owner, with a copy to any
lienholder indicating that the vehicle or parts have been impounded at a certain location and must be
removed within twenty (20) days of the date of mailing of the notice and advising that the vehicle or parts
will be disposed of after that time, and advising the owner or any lienholder that all costs incurred in
removing and storing the vehicle or parts are his legal responsibility.
Section 6. Disposal.
(a)
Unidentifiable Vehicles - If a vehicle or parts are in such condition that vehicle
identification numbers or other means of identification are not available to determine the person who
owns or holds a lien on the vehicle, the vehicle may be disposed of without notice.
(b)
The Department shall give notice as provided in Section 5 of this Ordinance. If the owner
or lienholder does not appear within twenty (20) days after the mailing of the notice, the Department shall
sell the vehicle or parts as unclaimed property under Ind. Code § 36-1-11 et seq. The twenty (20) day
period for the property to remain unclaimed is sufficient for a sale under this subdivision. The purchaser
shall be furnished a bill of sale for each abandoned vehicle sold by the Department. The fee for the bill of
sale shall be Six Dollars ($6.00). A person that purchases a vehicle pursuant to this section must (1)

present evidence from a law enforcement agency that the vehicle purchased is roadworthy, if applicable;
and (2) comply with the applicable requirements under Ind. Code § 9-17, to obtain a certificate of title for
the vehicle.
Section 7. Exceptions. This Ordinance does not apply to:
(1)
A vehicle in operable condition specifically adapted or constructed for operation on
privately owned raceways;
(2)
A vehicle stored as the property of a member of the armed forces of. the United States
who is on active duty assignment;
(3)

A vehicle located on a vehicle sale lot;

(4)

A vehicle located upon property licensed or zoned as an automobile scrapyard; or

(5)

A vehicle registered and licensed under LC. 9-18-12 as an antique vehicle.

Section 8. Towing Charges. The charge for the towing and storage of abandoned vehicles shall
be the customary charge for towing and storage of other vehicles ordered by the County of St. Joseph,
Indiana. The towing or storage business used shall be determined by the Department.
Section 9. Hearings. Any hearing requested under this Ordinance by the owner of a vehicle
subject to this Ordinance must be requested by the owner within the applicable time limits. Such hearing
shall be held by the Administrative Review Officer, at the place and time agreed upon between the owner
and the Administrative Review Officer. The Department shall provide all of its files relating to the
vehicle to the Administrative Review Officer prior to the hearing. The hearing shall be informal, but shall
afford the owner the opportunity to respond to the determination of their vehicle as abandoned, to explain
why their vehicle should not be considered to be abandoned or should not have been towed, as applicable,
and to defend against charges of violation of this Ordinance. The Department shall provide a
representative knowledgeable about the particular violation at issue to be present at the hearing, to
provide the Department’s perspective on the matter. The Administrative Review Officer shall issue its
determination as to the status of the vehicle and whether or not a violation of this Ordinance occurred in
writing within seven (7) business days of the hearing. All actions under this Ordinance shall be stayed
until such determination is issued.
Section 10. Time. In computing any period of time prescribed in this Ordinance, the day of the
act, event, tagging, or mailing from which the designated period of time begins to run shall not be
included. Such time shall begin to run on the next succeeding day and shall conclude on midnight of the
last day of the period that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday.
Section 11. Repeal. Any Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed upon the effective
date of this Ordinance.
Section 12. Severability. If any section or part of any section of this Ordinance shall be declared
invalid, the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall continue in effect as enacted.

Section 13. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage, approval, and publication, according to law.

ORDINANCE NO.
ST. JOSEPH COUNTY WEED AND RANK VEGETATION CONTROL ORDINANCE
WHEREAS, Indiana Code 36-7-10.1 et seq. allows for the legislative body of a county to pass an
ordinance requiring owners of real property located in unincorporated areas of their county to cut and/or
remove Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation growing on said property;
WHEREAS, the St. Joseph County Council is the County legislative body and is by law
authorized to adopt ordinances for the protection of the public health, safety, and general welfare of its
residents;
WHEREAS, Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation, when allowed to grow uncontrolled in
unincorporated Residential Areas of St. Joseph County are unsightly, detrimental to property values, a fire
hazard, and a hazard to health;
WHEREAS, the purpose of this Ordinance is to regulate and control the growth and require the
cutting and/or removal of Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation on all parcels of real estate in
unincorporated Residential Areas of St. Joseph County;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Council of St. Joseph County, Indiana,
as follows:
Section 1. Title
This Ordinance and all ordinances supplemental or amendatory thereto shall be known as the "St.
Joseph County Weed and Rank Vegetation Control Ordinance" (hereinafter this "Ordinance").
Section 2. Definitions
A.
“Administrative Costs" shall include the reasonable value for the time of the Director
in enforcing the provisions of this Ordinance, costs of sending notice under Section 7 of this Ordinance,
postage charges, charges for office supplies incurred by the County, and other related charges.
B. “Administrative Review Officer” shall mean and refer to such person as duly designated by
the Director, who shall not be involved in the enforcement of this Ordinance, and who shall review all
applications for appeal under this Ordinance.
C. “County" shall mean and refer to the County of St. Joseph, State of Indiana.
D. "Department" shall mean and refer to the St. Joseph County Planning and Development
Department.
E. ''Director" shall mean and refer to the St. Joseph County Area Plan Commission Director and
his or her Duly Authorized Representatives.

F. ''Duly Authorized Representatives" shall mean and refer to staff or other departments
designated by the Director.
G. "Removal Costs" shall include the reasonable value of the labor incurred by the County in
travel to and from the subject property and in cutting or removing Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation,
reasonable charges for the equipment used, repair costs for damage to equipment used, mileage costs
incurred in driving to and from the subject property, disposal costs, administrative expenses including the
reasonable value of time spent in scheduling and dispatching personnel to perform removal, and other
related expenses incurred in cutting or removing Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation.
H. "Residential Area" shall mean and refer to any parcel of real estate, used or intended to be
used for residential purposes, whether platted or unplatted, whether zoned residential or otherwise, which
does not exceed two (2) acres in size.
I. "Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation" shall mean and refer to any and all plant life exceeding a
height of nine (9) inches. Landscaped areas and gardens containing trees, ornamental grasses, flowers,
agricultural crops, bushes and shrubberies exceeding a height of nine (9) inches are not to be considered
Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation unless they constitute an extreme deviation from the aesthetic
appearance of the surrounding neighborhood.
J. "Zoning Administrator" shall mean and refer to the St. Joseph County Zoning Administrator
and his or her Duly Authorized Representatives.
Section 3. Administration and Enforcement
The Department shall be the executive department that is authorized to administer the terms and
provisions of this Ordinance. The Zoning Administrator shall enforce the terms and provisions of this
Ordinance. The Department and the Zoning Administrator are hereby granted all powers reasonable and
necessary for the performance of their responsibilities under this Ordinance.
Section 4. Enforcement Discretion
The Department shall have all rights and authorities as are provided under Indiana Code 36-710.1 et seq. as the executive department authorized to administer and enforce this Ordinance. It is hereby
acknowledged, understood, and declared by the St. Joseph County Council that the Zoning Administrator
is required to exercise and is vested with the authority to exercise his or her discretion and judgment in
order to protect and preserve the public health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of St. Joseph
County, Indiana in administering and enforcing this Ordinance. The authority of the Zoning
Administrator to issue or revoke, or fail or refuse to issue or revoke any notice, approval, order, or similar
action under this Ordinance is hereby declared to be discretionary.
Section 5. Required Action
It is a violation of this Ordinance to have Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation on parcels of real
estate in unincorporated Residential Areas of the County. All landowners of parcels of real estate in
unincorporated Residential Areas of the County are hereby required to cut and/or remove from such real

estate all Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation growing thereon. If the Zoning Administrator determines
that a violation of this Ordinance exists, the Zoning Administrator may take action in accordance with the
procedures set forth in this Ordinance to abate or remove any Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation.
Section 6. Violation Notice
If Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation are found to be growing in violation of the provisions of
this Ordinance, the Zoning Administrator shall give written notice to the landowner upon whose property
such Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation are growing, identifying the violation and stating that such.
landowner is required to cut and/or remove such Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation growing on such
property. The landowner shall have ten (10) business days from the date of service of such notice to abate
the violation on such property. Such Notice shall refer to this Ordinance and shall also state that, if such
landowner does not comply with the requirements of such Notice, the Department may cause such Weeds
and Other Rank Vegetation to be cut and/or removed and that the Removal Costs thereof incurred by the
County, plus any Administrative Costs, shall be paid by the landowner. Such Notice shall further state
that if the landowner fails to pay the Removal Costs for subject Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation, plus
any Administrative Costs, within ten (10) days after the Zoning Administrator serves the landowner with
an invoice of the Removal Costs thereof, plus Administrative Costs, the amount claimed shall be placed
on the tax duplicate against such property affected by the work, and the amount shall be collected as
delinquent taxes are collected.
Section 7. Service of Notice
The notices required to be given under Section 6 Section 11 of this Ordinance shall be adequate if
given to the landowner of the property in person or sent by Certified U.S. mail, return receipt requested,
postage prepaid, to the landowner at the address as listed on the real estate records of the St. Joseph
County Auditor's office, or as otherwise provided in I.C. 1-1-7-1, I.C. 36-7-10.1, or other applicable
Indiana law. Date of service shall be the date of delivery if given in person or the date of mailing if given
by Certified U.S. mail, postage prepaid.
Section 8. Cutting and Removal by County
If the landowner has been notified under the provisions of Section 6 and 7 of this Ordinance but
has failed to comply with the requirements of this Ordinance within the time specified, the landowner
shall be deemed to have granted permission to the Department and/or its representatives to enter upon the
landowner's property for the purpose of causing such Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation to be cut and/or
removed.
Section 9. Continuous Abatement
In the event that the Zoning Administrator gives notice under Section 7 of this Ordinance that a
violation of this Ordinance has occurred, the Zoning Administrator may post at the subject property at the
time of abatement a continuous abatement notice. Such continuous abatement notice shall provide notice
to the landowner that the Zoning Administrator may abate each subsequent violation of this Ordinance
during the same calendar year in which the Zoning Administrator served notice of an initial violation.
Section 10. Appeal

Any person who receives a Notice issued under Section 6 of this Ordinance, or is cited for a civil
penalty for violation of this Ordinance, or receives a statement of costs pursuant to Section 11 of this
Ordinance, shall have the right to appeal such Notice, citation, or cost statement to the Administrative
Review Officer. Such appeal shall be made in writing, on a form determined by the Director, and must be
submitted to the Director within ten (10) days of the Notice, citation, or cost statement being appealed.
The appellant should attach all evidence they believe relevant to their appeal to the appeal form upon
submittal, and describe in detail the reason(s) they believe the decision of the enforcing authority should
be reversed. The Administrative Review Officer shall review the appellant’s appeal and submitted
documents, and the file provided by the Zoning Administrator relevant to the appeal. The Administrative
Review Officer shall issue their decision in writing within thirty (30) days of receiving the appeal from
the Director, upholding, reversing, or modifying the Notice, citation, or cost statement at issue.
The appellant may appeal the decision of the Administrative Review Officer to the circuit court
located in Mishawaka of St. Joseph County, Indiana, in the manner prescribed for appeals pursuant to Ind.
Code § 36-1-6-9, and must be brought within sixty (60) days after the date on which the Administrative
Review Officer issues their decision.
While a Notice or citation is in the appeal process, all enforcement actions are stayed. This stay
continues until the expiration of ten days after the last opportunity for appeal has expired.
Section 11. Collection of Costs
In the event the Department is forced to cut and/or remove Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation
from property, the Director shall make a certified statement of the County's Removal Costs, plus
Administrative Costs incurred by the County for the cutting and/or removal of such Weeds and Other
Rank Vegetation under the provisions of Section 8 of this Ordinance. Such statement shall be delivered to
the landowner in the same manner as a violation notice under Sections 7 of this Ordinance, and the
landowner shall pay such amount to the Department within ten (10) days after the landowner has been
served with the statement. If the landowner fails to pay such amount within ten (10) days after being
served with such statement the Department may collect the bill in any manner available at law. The
Director may also certify a copy of such statement, and include in such certification any additional
Administrative Costs incurred in the making of such certification, to the St. Joseph County Auditor and
the St. Joseph County Auditor shall place the total amount certified on the tax duplicate of the property
affected by such work, and such amount, including any accrued interest, shall be collected as delinquent
taxes are collected and shall be disbursed to a special non-reverting Weeds and Other Rank Vegetation
control fund in St. Joseph County as provided by Indiana Code 36-7-10.1-5, if one has been established
by the County; if such a fund has not been established, the funds collected must be deposited in the
County general fund.
Section 12. Penalty Provisions
A. Fines. Any person found to be in violation of this Ordinance shall be guilty of an ordinance
violation and shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00)
for each violation. Each day that a violation continues shall constitute a separate violation. Any failure to
comply with any of the terms and provisions of this Ordinance shall constitute a violation. The

assessment of a civil penalty shall in no way limit the operation of any other enforcement remedies
provided elsewhere in this Ordinance.
B. Expenses. The Department may recover reasonable attorney fees, court costs, and other
expenses associated with the enforcement of this Ordinance from any person found to be in violation of
this Ordinance.
C. Agreed Order. The Zoning Administrator, in the name of the Department, may enter into an
agreed order with the approval of the Director which order may include the payment of a civil penalty and
other expenses associated with the enforcement of this Ordinance by the Department.
D. Enforcement of Agreed Order, Fines, Expenses. The Zoning Administrator, in the name of the
Department, may file a complaint in the circuit court of St. Joseph County, Indiana located in Mishawaka
seeking to enforce the terms of an agreed order, seeking to collect fines assessed, or expenses allowed
under this Ordinance.
E. Other Action. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Department, Director, or Zoning
Administrator from taking any other lawful action as is necessary to prevent or remedy any violation of
this Ordinance.
Section 13. Severability
Each provision of this Ordinance shall be construed as separate. If any part of this Ordinance
shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such part shall be deemed
severable and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining parts of this Ordinance. In the event that
any provision of this Ordinance is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be pre-empted by a
state or federal law or regulation, the applicable provision shall automatically be deemed amended by
eliminating the pre-empted provision and incorporating in its place the applicable provision of the preempting state or federal law or regulation.
Section 14. Construction and Effective Date
All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed upon
the effectiveness of this Ordinance.
The expressed repeal by this Ordinance and any implied repeal by this Ordinance of any other
ordinance or part of any other ordinance does not affect any rights or liabilities accrued, penalties
incurred, or proceedings begun prior to the effective date of this Ordinance. These rights, liabilities, and
other proceedings are continued and penalties shall be imposed and enforced under the repealed ordinance
as if this Ordinance had not been adopted.
This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption by the St.
Joseph County Council, approval by the Board of Commissioners, and publication in accordance with the
requirements of Indiana law.

ORDINANCE NO.
ST. JOSEPH COUNTY PUBLIC NUISANCE ORDINANCE
WHEREAS, Indiana Code§ 36-1-3-1 et seq. permits any unit in the State of Indiana to exercise
any power or to perform any function necessary to the public interest in the context of its governmental or
internal affairs, which is not prohibited by the Constitution of the United States or of the State of Indiana,
or denied or pre-empted by any other law, or is not expressly granted by any other law to another
governmental entity;
WHEREAS, the County Council of the County of St. Joseph, Indiana is the legislative body and
is by law authorized to adopt ordinances for the protection of the public health, safety, and general
welfare of its residents;
WHEREAS, Public Nuisances, when allowed to exist unregulated in unincorporated areas of St.
Joseph County are unsightly, detrimental to property values, a fire hazard and a hazard to health and
safety;
WHEREAS, the purpose of this Ordinance is to regulate and prohibit and require the abatement
and/or removal of Public Nuisances on all parcels of real estate in unincorporated areas of St. Joseph
County;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Council of the County of St. Joseph,
Indiana, as follows:
Section 1. Title
This Ordinance and all ordinances supplemental or amendatory thereto shall be known as the "St.
Joseph County Public Nuisance Ordinance" (hereinafter this "Ordinance").
Section 2. Definitions
A. “Administrative Review Officer” shall mean and refer to such person as duly designated by
the Director, who shall not be involved in the enforcement of this Ordinance, and who shall review all
applications for appeal under this Ordinance.
B. "County" shall mean and refer to the County of St. Joseph, State of Indiana.
C. ''Department" shall mean and refer to the Department of Infrastructure, Planning & Growth of
St. Joseph County.
D. “Director” shall mean and refer to the St. Joseph County Area Plan Commission Director and
his or her Duly Authorized Representatives”.
E. ''Duly Authorized Representatives" shall mean and refer to staff or other departments
designated by the Director

F. ''Public Nuisance" shall mean any condition or action that is injurious to health, indecent,
offensive to the senses, or an obstruction to the free use of property so as essentially to interfere with the
comfortable enjoyment of life or property, as well as other conditions or actions that are otherwise known
to the common law or to the statutes of the State of Indiana as a nuisance, and shall include but is not
limited to the following:
1. litter;
2. boxes, appliances, furniture, household items, and items of a similar nature which have
accumulated outside a storage structure; said nuisances do not include machinery, stock or
inventory used in conducting agricultural activities in a properly zoned area;
3. demolition remains;
4. accumulated garbage or trash;
5. automobile parts, used tires, or scrap metal;
6. structures defaced with paint or graffiti;
7. any waste water, filth, offal, garbage, rubbish, which is deposited, allowed or caused to be
upon any public or private property;
8. the construction of, or the placement of any structure or materials within the drainage way of
any right of way or platted easement that will prevent the natural flow of water and cause it to
collect and pool upon any private or public property;
9. the placing or accumulating on or within any real or personal property, or the permitting of
same, of any matter which attracts or may attract rodents, insects, domestic or wild animals in
such a manner as to create a health hazard, unsanitary, or dangerous condition;
10. trees, shrubbery, weeds, or other matter obstructing public ways, or causing visual barriers
which create vehicular traffic or pedestrian safety hazards; or
11. the unauthorized placement of fences, signs, shrubbery or barriers within the county road
right of ways.
12. Piles of wood, trees, parts of trees, and other brush which is located in the front yard set back
(as defined in the St. Joseph County Zoning Ordinance).
located.

G. ''Public Nuisance Premises" shall mean the tract of real property on which a Public Nuisance is

H. "Substantial Properly Interest'' as used in this Ordinance shall mean any right in
real property that may be affected in a substantial way by actions authorized by this Ordinance, including
a fee interest, a life estate interest, a future interest, a mortgage interest, or an equitable interest of a
contract purchaser, or shall otherwise refer to the definition of "substantial property interest'' as set forth
in Indiana Code 36-7-9-2, as amended or replaced from time to time, which is hereby incorporated by
reference and made a part of this Ordinance.
I. "Zoning Administrator" shall mean and refer to the St. Joseph County Zoning Administrator
and his or her Duly Authorized Representatives.
Section 3. Administration and Enforcement
The Department shall be the executive department that is authorized to administer the terms and
provisions of this Ordinance. The Zoning Administrator shall enforce the terms and provisions of this
Ordinance. The Department and the Zoning Administrator are hereby granted all powers reasonable and
necessary for the performance of their responsibilities under this Ordinance.

Section 4. Enforcement Discretion
The Department shall have all rights and authorities as are provided under Indiana law as the
executive department authorized to administer and enforce this Ordinance. It is hereby acknowledged,
understood, and declared by the St. Joseph County Council that the Zoning Administrator is required to
exercise and is vested with the authority to exercise his or her discretion and judgment in order to protect
and preserve the public health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of St. Joseph County, Indiana in
administering and enforcing this Ordinance. The authority of the Zoning Administrator to issue or
revoke, or fail or refuse to issue or revoke any notice, approval, order, or similar action under this
Ordinance is hereby declared to be discretionary.
Section 5. Required Action
It is a violation of this Ordinance.to have, maintain, or allow a Public Nuisance on any parcel of
real estate in an unincorporated area of the County. All owners of parcels of real estate in unincorporated
areas of the County are hereby required to abate and/or remove from such real estate all Public Nuisances
created or existing thereon. If the Zoning Administrator determines after an inspection that a Public
Nuisance exists, the Zoning Administrator may take action in accordance with the procedures set forth in
this Ordinance to abate or remove such Public Nuisance.
Section 6. Violation Notice
If a Public Nuisance is determined to be present on a property, making it a Public Nuisance
Premises, the Zoning Administrator shall give written notice to the landowner upon whose property such
Public Nuisance is present, including the following information:
A. the name of the person to whom the notice is issued;
B. the legal description or address of the Public Nuisance premises that is the subject of the
order;
C. stating that such Public Nuisance is required to be removed and/or abated, and the specific
actions required for such removal or abatement;
D. the period of time in which the action is required to be accomplished;
E. a reference to this Ordinance, and a statement that, if such landowner does not comply with
the requirements of such Notice, the Department may cause such Public Nuisance to be
abated and/or removed and that the abatement and removal costs thereof incurred by the
County, plus any administrative costs, shall be paid by the landowner;
F. a statement, indicating the obligation created by Section 10 of this Ordinance relating to
notification of subsequent interest holders and the enforcement authority; and
G. the name, address and telephone number of the Zoning Administrator

H. a statement that if the landowner fails to pay the removal costs for the Public Nuisance, plus
an administrative costs, within ten (10) days after the Zoning Administrator serves the
landowner with an invoice of the removal costs thereof, plus administrative costs, the amount
claimed shall be placed on the tax duplicate against such property affected by the work, and
the amount shall be collected as delinquent taxes are collected.
The notice must allow at least ten (10) days from the time when notice of the order is given to
accomplish the required action.
If a landowner has been notified under the provisions of this Section and Section 9 of this
Ordinance but has failed to comply with the requirements of this Ordinance within the time specified, the
landowner shall be deemed to have granted permission to the Department and/or its representatives to
enter upon the landowner’s property for the purpose of causing such Public Nuisance to be abated and/or
removed.
Section 7. Enforcement
In the event that the owner of a Public Nuisance Premises fails to perform the action required by
an order issued under Section 6 of this Ordinance, the Zoning Administrator or St. Joseph County
Attorney, may file a civil action in a the circuit court of St. Joseph County, Indiana located in Mishawaka
to seek damages caused by such Public Nuisance and the collection of any fines assessed pursuant to this
Ordinance. Damages that the Zoning Administrator may seek to collect in the civil action shall include
reimbursement for all costs incurred by the County to abate or remove a Public Nuisance including:
A.
The actual cost of the work performed by the Department or other County personnel, or a
private contractor hired by the Department, reasonable charges for the equipment used, repair costs for
damage to equipment used, mileage costs incurred in driving to and from the subject property, disposal
costs, and other related expenses, and/or the bid price of work accomplished by a contractor hired by the
Department to perform work under court order;
B.
Administrative costs incurred by the Department in abating or removing a Public
Nuisance, including compensation for the time of the Zoning Administrator and Duly Authorized
Representatives spent in enforcing this Ordinance, costs of sending notice under Section 6 of this
Ordinance, postage charges, charges for office supplies incurred by the Director, reasonable attorney fees
and court costs, and other related charges; and
C.

Any fines assessed pursuant to this Ordinance..

All monies shall be made payable to and shall be deposited in the County Public Nuisance Fund.
The County Public Nuisance Fund is established and perpetuated in the County operating budget.
Section 8. Inspection Warrants
If the owners or those in possession of a parcel of real estate in an unincorporated area of the
County refuse inspection, the Zoning Administrator may obtain an inspection warrant from the St. Joseph
County Circuit Court located in Mishawaka in order to determine if there is a Public Nuisance existing on
the premises. The court shall issue the warrant subject to the following conditions:

A.
The person seeking the warrant must establish that the premises to be searched or
inspected is to be searched or inspected as part of a legally authorized program of inspection that naturally
includes the premises, or that there is probable cause for belief that a condition, object, activity, or
circumstance legally justifies a search or inspection of that premises.
B.
An affidavit establishing one (1) of the grounds described in subsection 2(0) must be
signed under oath or affirmation by the affiant.
The warrant is valid only if it:
A.
is signed by the judge or the court and bears the date and hour of its issuance above that
signature, with a notation that the warrant is valid for only forty-eight (48) hours after its issuance;
B.
describes (either directly or by reference to the affidavit) the premises where the search or
inspection is to occur so that the executor of the warrant and owner or the possessor of the premises can
reasonably determine what premises the warrant authorizes an inspection of;
C.
indicates the conditions, objects, activities, or circumstances that the inspection is
intended to check or reveal; and
D.

is attached to the affidavit required to be made in order to obtain the warrant.

A warrant issued under this Section 8 is valid for only forty-eight (48) hours after its issuance,
must be personally served upon the owners or possessors of the premises, and must be returned within
seventy-two (72) hours.
Section 9. Notice
Violation Notices shall be adequate if given to the landowner of the property in person or sent by
Certified U.S. mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to the landowner at the address as listed on
the real estate records of the St. Joseph County Auditor's office, or as otherwise provided in I.C. 1-1-7-1
or I.C. 36-7-10.1, as amended or replaced from time to time, which is hereby incorporated by reference
and made a part of this Ordinance, or other applicable Indiana law. Date of service shall be the date of
delivery if given in person or the date of mailing if given by Certified U.S. mail, postage prepaid.
Section 10. Transfers of Property
A person who has been issued and has received a violation notice relative to a Public Nuisance
and has not abated or removed the Public Nuisance:
A.
must supply full information regarding the violation notice to a person who takes or
agrees to take a Substantial Property Interest in the Public Nuisance premises before transferring or
agreeing to transfer that interest; and

B.
must, within five (5) days after transferring or agreeing to transfer a Substantial Property
Interest in the Public Nuisance premises, supply the Zoning Administrator with written copies of:
1. the full name, address, and telephone number of the person taking a Substantial Property Interest
in the Public Nuisance premises; and
2. the legal instrument under which the transfer or agreement to transfer the Substantial Property
Interest is accomplished.
If a judgment is obtained against the Department, Zoning Administrator, or other governmental
entity for the failure of that entity to provide notice to persons holding an interest in the Public Nuisance
premises in an action taken by the entity under this Ordinance, a person who failed to comply with this
Section 10 is liable to the entity for the amount of the judgment if it can be shown that the entity's failure
to give notice was a result of that person's failure to comply with the requirements of this Section 10.
Section 11 Penalty Provisions
A.
Fines. Any person found to be in violation of this Ordinance shall be guilty of an ordinance
violation and shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00)
for each violation. Each day that a violation continues shall constitute a separate violation. Any failure to
comply with any of the terms and provisions of this Ordinance shall constitute a violation. The
assessment of a civil penalty shall in no way limit the operation of any other enforcement remedies
provided elsewhere in this Ordinance.
B.
Expenses. The Department may recover reasonable attorney fees, court costs, and other
expenses associated with the enforcement of this Ordinance from any person found to be in violation of
this Ordinance.
C.
Agreed Order. The Zoning Administrator, in the name of the Department, may enter into an
agreed order which order may include the payment of a civil penalty and other expenses associated with
the enforcement of this Ordinance by the Department.
D.
Enforcement of Agreed Order. The Zoning Administrator, in the name of the Department, may
file a complaint in the St. Joseph County Circuit Court located in Mishawaka seeking to enforce the terms
of an agreed order.
E.
Other Action. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Department or Zoning Administrator
from taking any other lawful action as is necessary to prevent or remedy any violation of this Ordinance.
Section 12. Appeals
Any person who receives an Order issued under this Ordinance, or is cited for a civil penalty for
violation of this Ordinance, shall have the right to appeal such Order or citation to the Administrative
Review Officer. Such appeal shall be made in writing, on a form determined by the Director, and must be
submitted to the Director within ten (10) days of the Order or citation being appealed. The appellant
should attach all evidence they believe relevant to their appeal to the appeal form upon submittal, and

describe in detail the reason(s) they believe the decision of the enforcing authority should be reversed.
The Administrative Review Officer shall review the appellant’s appeal and submitted documents, and the
file provided by the Zoning Administrator relevant to the appeal. The Administrative Review Officer
shall issue their decision in writing within thirty (30) days of receiving the appeal from the Director,
upholding, reversing, or modifying the Order or citation at issue.
The appellant may appeal the decision of the Administrative Review Officer to the circuit court
of St. Joseph County, Indiana located in Mishawaka, in the manner prescribed for appeals pursuant to Ind.
Code § 36-1-6-9, and must be brought within sixty (60) days after the date on which the Administrative
Review Officer issues their decision.
While an Order or citation is in the appeal process, all enforcement actions are stayed. This stay
continues until the expiration of ten days after the last opportunity for appeal has expired.
Section 13. Construction and Effective Date
All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed upon
the effectiveness of this Ordinance.
In the event that any provision of this Ordinance is determined by a court of competent
jurisdiction to be pre-empted by a state or federal law or regulation, the applicable provision shall
automatically be deemed amended by eliminating the pre-empted provision and incorporating in its place
the applicable provision of the pre-empting state or federal law or regulation.
Each provision of this Ordinance shall be construed as separate. If any term or provision of this
Ordinance is determined to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the
remaining terms and provisions of this Ordinance shall continue in full force and effect
The expressed repeal by this Ordinance and any implied repeal by this Ordinance of any other
ordinance or part of any other ordinance does not affect any rights or liabilities accrued, penalties
incurred, or proceedings begun prior to the effective date of this Ordinance. These rights, liabilities, and
other proceedings are continued and penalties shall be imposed and enforced under the repealed ordinance
as if this Ordinance had not been adopted.
This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption by the St.
Joseph County Council, approval by the Board of Commissioners, and publication in accordance with the
requirements of Indiana law.

